
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2021 
 
4.00 PM 
 
VIA ZOOM 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices, but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.    
 
Today’s meeting can be viewed via YouTube URL: https://youtu.be/XimYU1Xi6dc 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of 14 December 2020.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Demonstrator Project (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

To note the successful allocation of Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/XimYU1Xi6dc


Demonstrator Project ("SHDF Project") funding from Business Energy & industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) and to authorise entry in to the associated financial and legal 
agreements necessary to enable its administration. 

 
6   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

7   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Monday, 4 January 2021 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2020 - 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor 
C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Clark 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Paul Medd (Chief Executive), Carol 
Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) and Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant) 
 
CAB37/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 17 November 2020 were approved.   
 
CAB38/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT & ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW 2020/21 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review 2020/21 report presented by Councillor Boden.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to note the report.   
 
CAB39/19 DRAFT BUDGET 2020/21 & MTFS 

 
Members considered the Draft Budget 2020/21 and Draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2021/22 to 2025/26 report presented by Councillor Boden.  

Councillor Boden congratulated Peter Catchpole, Mark Saunders, Neil Krajewski and their 
colleagues within the Finance Team for producing this report under very difficult and exceptional 
circumstances.   

Councillor Mrs French raised her concern about the high yearly figure proposed to be spent at the 
Port under the Capital Programme, although she accepted that we have a duty to maintain it. 
Councillor Boden said we would be looking at all capital expenditure thoroughly for the next year 
and beyond. However, there needs to be significant expenditure at the Port and there is no easy, 
contractual way of getting around that. As a port authority we have significant liabilities and 
requirements that we must meet. Councillor Mrs French thanked Councillor Boden,  

Cabinet AGREED to recommend that: - 

(i) the draft budget proposals for 2021/22 outlined in this report be 
approved for consultation; 

(ii) the revised General Fund Budget and revised Capital Programme for 
2020/21 be approved; 

(iii) the proposed Capital Programme for 2021-2024 be approved. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



CAB40/19 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 
 

Members considered the Draft Business Plan 2021-22 report presented by Councillor Boden.   

Councillor Boden thanked officers and Councillor Tierney for their improvements to making this 
yearly report more focussed. Councillor Hoy praised the report, saying it was an interesting read 
and a good development. Councillor Tierney responded with his thanks; officers had worked hard 
to make it easier to read. He said he was pleased to see the inclusion of future projects and these 
were well presented within the report. Councillor Seaton updated members that over £218,000 has 
been secured for the Whittlesey Heritage Walk project and delivery is scheduled between January 
2021 and March 2022.  

Cabinet AGREED to approve the Draft Business Plan 2021-22 for public consultation.   
 
CAB41/19 PROJECTS UPDATE - GROWING FENLAND & CCC CAPITAL COMMUNITY 

FUND 
 

Members considered the Projects Update – Growing Fenland and CCC Capital Community Fund 
report presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:   
 
• Councillor Mrs French said it is great to see the amount of money coming into Fenland. Her 

only disappointment is that we have still not heard about the March High Street Fund. £900,000 
out of £1million was allocated towards this and her concern now is that if we do not get 
something put in before the deadline and we do not get the fund, then March will lose that sum. 
She added that Councillor Count has been pushing the Government behind the scenes so 
hopefully we will soon get some news. If not, we will have to relook at what we can do for 
March as we were hoping to get this Government funding. In respect of civil parking 
enforce
[...]
 schemes will have a far shorter delay. We just need to ensure that 
scheme-specific legal details are sorted out, but these will vary between each scheme. 
Councillor Mrs Laws thanked Councillor Boden and passed on her thanks to officers for their 
work behind the scenes.  

Page 4



• Councillor Hoy said although it is good that the CPCA have provided the monies, credit needs 
to go to FDC officers. She also wanted to place on record her thanks to Terry Jordan of 
Wisbech Town Council for the high quality bid he wrote for Wisbech Market Place, which turned 
an idea into reality. Councillor Boden agreed that officers had put in a lot of hard work behind 
the scenes to produce reports as quickly and comprehensively as possible to ensure that when 
they get to the CPCA, they go seamlessly through the system before being presented to the 
board for approval.  
 

Cabinet AGREED to note the content of the report and projects due to be submitted to the 
next CPCA Board Meeting on 27.01.21 as set out in appendix E.   
 
CCC Capital Communities Fund: 

• No further action required 

Growing Fenland: 

• To approve the capital and/or revenue costs as set out below: 
 
TOWN PROJECT CPCA 

FUNDING 
REQUESTED 

CAPITAL 
COST 
IMPLICATIONS 
FOR FDC 

REVENUE 
COST 
IMPLICATIONS 
FOR FDC  
(PER YEAR) 

PROJ
ECT 
TO BE 
DELIV
ERED 
BY 

Chatteris Chatteris Skills 
Develop-ment 

£36,178 £0 £0 Stainle
ss 
Metalcr
aft & 
Cambri
dge-
shire 
Skills 

Whittlesey Business 
Capital Grants 
Scheme 

£124,331 £0 £0 FDC 

Wisbech Wisbech 
Water Park 

£147,500 Circa £125,000 
(please note 
point 5.14 in 
main report) 

£0 
(please note 
point 5.14 in 
main report) 

FDC & 
Wisbec
h Town 
Counci
l 

Wisbech Footfall 
Counters 

Circa £50,000 £0 £0 Wisbec
h Town 
Counci
l 

Wisbech Replacement 
Shopwatch 
Radios 

Circa £60,000 £0 £0 Wisbec
h Town 
Counci
l 

Wisbech Business 
Capital Grants 
Scheme 

Circa £200,000 £0 £0 FDC 

Joint project 
for all 4 
towns 

Civil Parking 
Enforcement 

Circa £400,000 To be confirmed To be confirmed FDC 

Page 5



 
 
 
CAB42/19 FUNDING AGREEMENT (1) - WISBECH HIGH STREET 

 
Members considered the Funding Agreement (1) for Wisbech High Street report presented by 
Councillor Seaton.  
 
Councillor Tierney said it is exciting to see such projects come to fruition; many people do not 
realise the amount of bureaucracy, time and complications involved. There are a number of 
projects for Wisbech and other towns coming together at a similar pace now and it is great news.    
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 

 
• Note the successful bid for funding from the NLHF in the sum of £518,537.87 to assist in 

the delivery of significant improvement works to 13-17 High Street, Wisbech; 
• Authorise entry into the grant funding agreement between Fenland District Council and 

the recipient of the funding; 
• Subject to the above being agreed, permit officers to enter into all required legal and 

financial documentation and arrangements to give effect to this decision; and 
• As the works progress, to give delegate authority for the approval of any minor project 

variations to the Head of Economic Growth and Assets and the Townscape Heritage 
Officer, Wisbech High Street Project in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social 
Mobility and Heritage and the Leader of the Council. 

 
CAB43/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
CAB44/19 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held 17 November 2020 were approved.  
 
 
 
 
10.45 am                     Chairman 

Page 6



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  12th January 2021 

Report Title: Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Demonstrator Project 

 

  

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

To note the successful allocation of Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Demonstrator 
Project ("SHDF Project") funding from Business Energy & industrial Strategy (BEIS) and 
to authorise entry in to the associated financial and legal agreements necessary to 
enable its administration. 

2 Key issues 

• Fenland District Council successfully bid for £4,492,676.75 worth of funding from 
BEIS to demonstrate innovative approaches to retrofitting social housing at scale. It 
will mean warmer and more energy efficient homes, a reduction in households’ 
energy bills, and lower carbon emissions.  

• The SHDF Demonstrator project is an initial investment to learn lessons and 
catalyse innovation in retrofitting for the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, for 
which the Conservative manifesto committed £3.8 billion of new funding.  

• Clarion Housing approached the Council indicating they were keen to submit a bid 
to undertake major refurbishment of a number of properties within the Fenland 
District 

• The Council can help enable circa £4.5 million [half of the circa £9 million total bid] 
of investment into 80 Fenland homes as part of our enabling Housing Statutory 
duties to improve the condition of homes in the district. 

• The residents of the properties improved will be involved in the learning from the 
improvements and participate in the project. 

• The residents of the properties improved will have healthier homes to live in. 

• The residents of the properties improved will have more disposable income through 
lower heating bills which will be timely as part of the COVID recovery for our 
community. 

• Clarion as part of their bid are emphasising the learning of the demonstrator 
projects and how they will engage with local Fenland area businesses and residents 
who may want to diversify into this growing economic sector – again this will be of 
benefit as part of the COVID recovery for the economy for our area. 

• In order to receive the funding, Fenland District Council is required to enter into a 
Memorandum of Understanding ("MoU") with BEIS. 

• Subject to Cabinet's approval of Fenland District Council's entry into the MoU and in 
order to enable the funding to be appropriately distributed, it will also be necessary 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



to enter into a grant funding agreement with Clarion Housing for which authority is 
also sought. 

• Entry into the agreements will ensure that the terms and conditions governing the 
receipt and application of the funding are clearly understood and will protect 
Fenland District Council's legal and financial interests in the project. 

3 Recommendations 

•  Cabinet members are requested to: 

Note the successful bid for funding from the BEIS in the sum of £4,492,676.75 to assist 
in the delivery of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Demonstrator Project; 

o Authorise Fenland District Council's entry into BEIS' Memorandum of 
Understanding at Appendix A of this Report;   

o Subject to the above being agreed, authorise officers to enter into all 
required legal and financial documentation necessary to give effect to this 
decision to include a separate grant funding agreement with Clarion 
Housing to be approved in consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Social Housing and Leisure, Housing and Transformation and 
 Communication.  

  

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Sam Clark Portfolio Holder for Social Housing & Leisure 

Cllr Sam Hoy Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Cllr Steve Tierney Portfolio Holder for Transformation & 
Communication (energy conservation) 

Report Originator(s) Dan Horn - Head of Housing & Community Support 

Neil Krajewski - Deputy Chief Accountant 

Amy Brown - Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn - Head of Housing & Community Support 

Neil Krajewski - Deputy Chief Accountant 

Amy Brown - Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 

Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director and Section 151 Officer 

Background Paper(s) https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-housing-
decarbonisation-fund-demonstrator  

[...]
idents of the properties improved will have healthier homes to live in. 

• The residents of the properties improved will have more disposable income through 
lower heating bills which will be timely as part of the COVID recovery for our 
community. 

• Clarion as part of their bid are emphasising the learning of the demonstrator projects 
and how they will engage with local Fenland area businesses and residents who may 
want to diversify into this growing economic sector – again this will be of benefit as 
part of the COVID recovery for the economy for our area. 

• FDC will be party to all the communication / media interest as an enabler to the 
scheme and enhance our reputation with central government with our ability to deliver 
initiatives such as this that helps drive the new national industrial strategy. 

• Further evidence to Government of the Council's ability to manage projects of this 
size to attract further inward investment 

4 Legal Implications 

4.1 To receive the funding the Council is required to enter into BEIS' standard MoU as set out 
in Appendix A.  The terms of the MoU have been reviewed and approved by legal 
colleagues and are consistent with expectations for this type of project. 

4.2 As per the detail contained in the main body of the Report, whilst Fenland District Council 
submitted the bid to BEIS and will take receipt of the funding from them, this funding will 
then be passported to Clarion who, in turn, will deliver the intended outcomes together 
with their match funding both in Fenland and Tonbridge and Malling. To facilitate and 
govern the onward transmission of the funding, Fenland District Council will need to enter 
into a separate grant funding agreement with Clarion and this is in the process of being 
drawn up for approval in accordance with the requested recommendations.   

4.3  Entry into the respective agreements will protect Fenland District Council's legal and 
financial interests by setting clear parameters for de

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 

TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2021 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Dan Horn (Head of Housing and 
Community Support), Paul Medd (Chief Executive) and Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and 
Monitoring Officer) 
 
CAB46/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 14 December 2020 were approved.  
 
CAB47/20 SOCIAL HOUSING DECARBONISATION FUND DEMONSTRATOR PROJECT 

 
Members considered the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Demonstrator Project report 
presented by Councillor Clark. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 
 

1. Councillor Mrs French asked if Clarion has the expertise and proper workforce to carry out 
this project in view of previous problems regarding maintenance of their properties over the 
years as this is a lot of money. She is pleased that the tenants will benefit, but what 
disruption will they have? Councillor Clark responded that she was hopeful that Clarion 
would be able to undertake this project and we will be looking at how they deal with it. 

2. Councillor Benney said he did not think that for the money Clarion would be able to 
undertake this project with the workforce they have, and they should be able to buy in that 
expertise. There will be short term disruption and upheaval, but tenants will gain the benefits 
of lower heating bills. It does not come across in the report about how much this project will 
improve the quality of life for tenants. This is an excellent project and he hopes it will be 
rolled out in a cost-effective manner. 

3. Councillor Boden said we should be proud that Fenland will be taking part in this project and 
it is a sign of confidence that we are able to do this. He added that it was an important point 
made by Councillor Clark in the report that we are de-risking this so far as legal liabilities are 
concerned, and this is vital throughout the project. It is an interesting demonstrator project 
and will be good to see what learning will come from this and how it is converted into 
something on scale at a national level.  

4. Councillor Seaton said we are the stewards of the money therefore he would like to know 
how it is being allotted to Clarion, i.e. upfront or as work is undertaken. What are the checks 
and balances from our point of view, even though we are risk free, that the money is being 
spent in the right way? Dan Horn responded that the monies would be linked to payment of 
invoices received as works are completed. There will be checks and balances on that work 
linked to the legal and financial risks that will be part of the overall agreement.  

 
 
Cabinet AGREED to:  



 

 Note the successful bid for funding from the BEIS in the sum of £4,492,676.75 to 
assist in the delivery of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Demonstrator 
Project;  

 Authorise Fenland District Council's entry into BEIS' Memorandum of Understanding 
at Appendix A of this Report;   

 Authorise officers to enter into all required legal and financial documentation 
necessary to give effect to this decision to include a separate grant funding 
agreement with Clarion Housing to be approved in consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Social Housing and Leisure, Housing and Transformation and 
Communication.  

 
 
CAB48/20 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
 
 
 
4.12 pm                     Chairman 


